
1 
 

School Finance Hot Topics – July 13, 2022 
 

Save the Date 

Certified List of Personnel training is tentatively scheduled to be held virtually again this year on Tuesday, 
August 2, 2022. 

The fall WVASBO Conference will be held in-person in Preston County at Camp Dawson Event Center from 
October 18-21, 2022.   

 

Updated CSBO List 

See Attachment #1 for the latest CSBO list for the 2022-23 year.  If you see any changes that need to be 
made (ex: updated extensions, missing credentials, etc.), please notify Uriah Cummings at 
uriah.cummings@k12.wv.us by no later than Friday, July 15, 2022.   

 

Medicaid 

For the April-June 2022 quarter, county boards did not hit the minimum statewide random moment time 
study (RMTS) response count of 2,401 as set forth the statewide agreement. In turn, WVDE, PCG, and 
DHHR were tasked with coming up with a solution to meeting statistical validity in the study. The solution 
was to add 59 non-reimbursable moments in order to meet the minimum response count. This solution 
has an overall negative impact on the total reimbursement county boards will receive statewide for the 
quarter. However, this approach was the least impactful of the proposed solutions. PCG and DHHR may 
look for a more monetarily impactful solution if this issue continues. The state plan’s implementation 
guide contains a “corrective action” requirement for when the state’s total response rate is below 75%.  
However, as a means of stemming the continued decline in response rates, WVDE will be requiring all 
county boards with response rates below 80% to submit a formal corrective action plan. Additionally, the 
sample size for the October-December 2022 quarter will be increased for the personal care pool in an 
effort to meet the minimum response count. 

 

ESSER Funding 

As a reminder, the obligation period and ending liquidation date of the various ESSER funding 
appropriations are as followed: 

ESSER I – Obligation: 03/13/2020 through 09/30/2022; Liquidation: 11/15/2022 

ESSER II – Obligation: 03/13/2020 through 09/30/2023; Liquidation: 11/15/2023 

ARP ESSER – Obligation: 03/13/2020 through 09/30/2024; Liquidation: 11/15/2024 
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Please be mindful of these due dates and assure the county board’s budget is appropriately monitored; 
specifically, in situations where employee salary and benefits have been shifted to ESSER funding. 

 

Federal Definition of When Obligations are Made  
As a reminder when spending grant funds, the chart below outlines when an obligation is considered to 
have been made for various categories of expenditures.   
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HJR 102 – 2022 Regular Session 

If Amendment 4 is passed by the voters, the following sentence will be added to Article XII, Section 2 of 
the West Virginia Constitution:  
 

ARTICLE XII.  EDUCATION. 
§2.  Supervision of free schools. 
 

“Under its supervisory duties, the West Virginia Board of Education may promulgate rules 
or policies which shall be submitted to the Legislature for its review and approval, 
amendment, or rejection, in whole or in part, in the manner prescribed by general law.” 
 

HJR3 Property Tax Modernization Amendment – 2021 Regular Session 

If Amendment 2 is passed by the voters, Article X, Section 1 of the West Virginia Constitution will be 
amended providing the Legislature with authority to exempt tangible machinery and equipment personal 
property directly used in business activity and tangible inventory personal property directly used in 
business activity and personal property tax on motor vehicles from ad valorem property taxation by 
general law. 

 

Electric Buses 

As a reminder, the EPA’s “Clean School Bus Program” funding applications are due August 19, 2022.  At 
least one LEA within every state is guaranteed an award under this program.  After that, awards will be 
made on a lottery basis.   

The maximum funds to be granted per replacement bus is $375,000, for up to 25 buses.  Additionally, 
because West Virginia is a priority zone for these funds, an additional $20,000 per bus for infrastructure 
will also be awarded.  Upon selection, LEAs will have two years to implement their replacement plan.  
Additional details concerning this funding opportunity can be found at: 

• How to apply presentation: https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2022-06/clean-schl-
bus-rebates-how-to-apply-2022-06-29.pdf  

• EPA’s Clean School Bus Website: https://www.epa.gov/cleanschoolbus/events-related-clean-
school-bus-program  

 

Long-Term Substitute Coding Standardization  

Due to the Legislature’s increased interest in county board substitute expenditure data, School Finance 
Services is standardizing the expenditure coding for substitute compensation. Specifically, two new codes 
have been added to the chart of accounts (16X and 19X) to be used for the coding of compensation for 
substitutes who are filling vacant positions on a long-term basis. Additionally, a note has been added 

https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2022-06/clean-schl-bus-rebates-how-to-apply-2022-06-29.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2022-06/clean-schl-bus-rebates-how-to-apply-2022-06-29.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/cleanschoolbus/events-related-clean-school-bus-program
https://www.epa.gov/cleanschoolbus/events-related-clean-school-bus-program
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under object code 11X that compensation of permanent substitutes which are those employees who are 
hired by the board on a full-time basis (contracted position) to perform the duties of a day-to-day 
substitute teacher. An amendment was made to object codes 13X and 14X that restricts those codes to 
be used only for the compensation of true day-to-day substitutes. Essentially, 13X and 14X should only be 
used for substitute costs where a regular employee is on paid leave from a position and a substitute is 
filling in during their absence.  Please reach out to School Finance Services with any questions you may 
have with this new coding structure. 

 

Renewal of CSBO and Professional Accountant Licensure 

Beginning with the 2019 fiscal year, CSBO and Professional Accountant licensure renewal requirements 
were changed to allow the renewal process to take place every three years. However, there has been 
some confusion as to how the continuing education hours shall be allocated toward the renewal years. 
Similar to the WV Board of Accountancy CPE rules, WVDE is now requiring a minimum number of 
continuing education hours to be completed each year toward the three-year average.  For CSBO 
renewals, a minimum of three hours must be obtained each of the three years prior to renewal.  For 
professional accountant renewals, a minimum of one hour must be obtained each of the three years prior 
to renewal.  As a reminder, the average continuing education requirements, across a three-year renewal 
period, are as follows: 

• CSBO: Average of 15 hours across three years (minimum 3 hours annually) 
• Professional Accountant: Average of 6 hours across three years (minimum 1 hour annually) 

 

Efficiency Standards 

As a reminder, WVBE Policy 2322: West Virginia System of Support and Accountability stipulates that 
financial efficiency standards be developed and monitored by School Finance Services on an annual basis. 
In FY 22 the following factors were considered with their respective point allotment:  

1. Timely submission of annual proposed budget by the May 30th deadline. (10 points) 

2. Annual proposed budget submission requires fewer than 5 changes to be recommended to the   
State Superintendent for approval. (10 points) 

3. Timely submission of the unaudited financial statements by the September 28th statutory 
deadline. (15 points) 

4. Financial statement audit completed by the March 31st deadline (excluding any extenuating 
circumstances caused by the audit firm). (10 points) 

5. Financial Statement audit report contains no findings categorized as material weaknesses of 
internal control. (10 points) 

6. Financial statement audit report contains no repeat findings from the prior year. (15 points) 

7. Financial statement audit report contains an unmodified opinion. (15 points) 
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8. Treasurer/CSBO attends WVDE-sponsored or approved trainings to remain current on the latest 
rules and regulations (minimum of 15 hours). (10 points) 

9. Unrestricted fund balance is within or exceeds the recommended range of 3-5%. (5 points) 

 

Any county board of education not receiving 70% of the possible points will be identified as Needs 
Assistance. The nature of the technical assistance needed by the county will depend on the specific areas 
of deficiency identified during the review process. 

 

Supplemental Pay Issues 

We have been made aware many county boards are making separate payments to employees for the levy 
supplements. These wages have not been reported on the CL or the PEIA wages or Compensated Leave 
and they have been paid on separate checks without the required flat tax. County boards should set up 
these payments with a z-addenda code to ensure the wages are reported accurately. 
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 COUNTY BOARDS OF EDUCATION, ESCs AND MCVCs 
 TREASURERS/CHIEF SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS 

FOR THE 2022-23 YEAR 
  

  Treasurer/CSBO, & 
County  Other Finance Officers      Email Address  Telephone Number              
Barbour  Annette Hughart, CPA ahughart@k12.wv.us          304-457-3030 (Ext. 1034) 
Berkeley Jim Butts, CPA jvbutts@k12.wv.us  304-267-3500 (Ext. 13219) 
  Brad Sponaugle, MBA,CPA bsponaug@k12.wv.us  304-267-3500 (Ext. 13218) 
Boone  Roshanda Akers Lambert rakerslambert@k12.wv.us  304-369-8238 
Braxton  Ginger Altizer  galtizer@k12.wv.us  304-765-7101 (Ext. 258) 
Brooke  Deidra Parr  deidra.parr@k12.wv.us  304-737-3481  
Cabell  Drew Rottgen  drottgen@k12.wv.us  304-528-5047  
Calhoun Ryan Jarvis  ryan.jarvis@k12.wv.us  304-354-7011 (Ext. 321) 
Clay  Jennifer Paxton, CPA jennifer.paxton@ k12.wv.us 304-587-2136 
Doddridge Kaleigh Dotson kaleigh.dotson@k12.wv.us 304-873-2300  
Fayette  Paula Fridley   pfridley@k12.wv.us  304-574-1176 (Ext. 2125) 
Gilmer  Clay Chesser, MBA              warren.chesser@k12.wv.us 304-462-7386 (Ext. 101) 
Grant  Tony Oates  aoates@k12.wv.us  304-257-1011 (Ext. 10) 
Greenbrier David McClure, MBA damcclur@k12.wv.us  304-647-6460  
Hampshire Denise Hott, CPA dhott@k12.wv.us   304-822-3528 (Ext. 133) 
Hancock Joseph Campinelli  jcampine@k12.wv.us  304-564-3411 (Ext. 3314) 
Hardy  Sarah Earle  sarah.earle@k12.wv.us  304-530-2348 (Ext. 9229) 
Harrison Joseph Spadafore, MBA,     joseph.spadafore@k12.wv.us 304-326-7344 
Jackson Laura Matheny lmatheny@k12.wv.us  304-372-7300 (Ext. 11) 
Jefferson Katie Russell   catherine.russell@k12.wv.us 304-728-9244   
Kanawha Melanie Meadows, CPA mrmeadows@mail.kana.k12.wv.us 304-348-6691 

Erica Fuller, CPA efuller@mail.kana.k12.wv.us 304-348-7770 (Ext. 315) 
Lewis   
Lincoln  Austin Lucas     austin.lucas@k12.wv.us  304-824-3033 (Ext. 6223) 
Logan  Rhonda Justice, CPA           rhonda.justice@k12.wv.us   304-792-2090 
Marion  Scott Reider, CPA  scott.reider@k12.wv.us  304-367-2100 (Ext. 119) 
Marshall Nan Hartley, CPA, MBA nhartley@k12.wv.us  304-843-4400 (Ext. 321) 
Mason  Gary Hendricks gwhendri@k12.wv.us  304-675-4540 (Ext. 49131) 
McDowell Terry Whittington terry.whittington@k12.wv.us 304-436-8441 (Ext. 281) 
Mercer  Joy Hubbard, MBA, CPA jchubbar@k12.wv.us  304-487-1551 (Ext. 1229) 
  Tammy Paitsel tammy.paitsel@k12.wv.us  304-487-1551 (Ext. 1237) 
Mineral  Rhonda Martin rhonda.martin@k12.wv.us  304-788-4200 (Ext. 125) 
Mingo  Beth Daniels    bdaniels@k12.wv.us  304-235-7140  
Monongalia Nicole Kemper, CPA nkemper@k12.wv.us  304-291-9210 (Ext. 1041) 
Monroe  John Ballengee john.ballengee@k12.wv.us 304-772-3094 (Ext. 315) 
Morgan  Ann Bell  abell@k12.wv.us   304-258-2430 (Ext. 2016) 
Nicholas Kevin Hess, CPA kbhess@k12.wv.us  304-872-3611 (Ext. 231) 
  Kristen Eakle, CPA keakle@ k12.wv.us  304-872-3611 (Ext. 246) 
Ohio  Steven Bieniek, CPA sbieniek@k12.wv.us  304-243-0340 
Pendleton J. P. Mowery, MBA, CPA jmowery@k12.wv.us  304-358-3303 (Ext. 125) 
Pleasants Jennifer Hupp, CPA jlhupp@k12.wv.us    304-684-2197 
Pocahontas Sherry Radcliff, MBA sradcliff@k12.wv.us  304-799-4505 (Ext. 2225) 
Preston  Katrina Kerstetter, Esq. katrina.kerstetter@k12.wv.us 304-329-0580 (Ext. 224) 
Putnam  Chris Campbell, CPA, SFO scampbel@k12.wv.us  304-586-0500 (Ext. 1114) 

Tracy Gunter  tgunter@k12.wv.us  304-586-0500 (Ext. 1113) 
Raleigh Darrin Butcher, CPA rbutcher@k12.wv.us  304-256-4500 (Ext. 3314) 

Michael Click  mclick@k12.wv.us  304-256-4500 (Ext. 3315) 
Randolph Brad Smith  brrsmith@k12.wv.us  304-636-9150 (Ext. 155) 
Ritchie  Lori Wells, MBA lrwells@k12.wv.us  304-643-2991 (Ext. 102) 
Roane  Andrew Metheney andrew.metheney@k12.wv.us 304-927-6410  
Summers Lauren Crook, MBA lcrook@k12.wv.us  304-466-6000 (Ext. 104) 
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COUNTY BOARDS OF EDUCATION 
 TREASURERS/CHIEF SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS 
 FOR THE 2022-23 YEAR 
 

  Treasurer/CSBO, & 
County  Other Finance Officers  Email Address   Telephone Number 
Taylor  Jonathon Dolan jonathon.dolan@k12.wv.us 304-265-2497 (Ext. 1115) 
Tucker   Tracy Teets, MPA, CPA tlteets@k12.wv.us  304-478-2771 (Ext. 1233) 
Tyler   Jeff Davis, M. Ed. jfdavis@k12.wv.us  304-758-2145 
Upshur   Jeff Perkins  jeffrey.perkins@k12.wv.us  304-472-5480 (Ext. 1013) 
Wayne   Jeb Ryder   jeb.ryder@k12.wv.us  304-272-5116 (Ext. 307) 
Webster  Sarah Lawson, CPA sjlawson@k12.wv.us  304-847-5638 (Ext. 2202) 
Wetzel   Jeff Lancaster, MBA jlancast@ k12.wv.us  304-455-2441 (Ext. 129) 
Wirt   Karen Cummings, CPA kcumming@k12.wv.us  304-275-4279 (Ext. 14) 
Wood   Whitni Kines, CPA, CPFO,  
    MPA whitni.kines@k12.wv.us  304-420-9670 (Ext. 167) 
   Amy Nahley     amy.nahley@k12.wv.us      304-420-9560 (Ext. 104) 
Wyoming Grant Campbell, MBA gjcampbell@k12.wv.us  304-732-6262 (Ext. 1125) 
 

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES COOPERATIVES 
     
Agency    Chief Financial Off.            Email Address Telephone Number 
 
Eastern Panhandle  Jim, Butts, CPA              jvbutts@k12.wv.us 304-267-3500 (Ext. 13219)  
Instructional Cooperative (EPIC)    
 
Southern Educational  Darrin Butcher, CPA      rbutcher@k12.wv.us 304-256-4500 (Ext. 3314) 
Services Cooperative (SESC) 
    
Mountain State Educational Tinessa Williamson       tdwilliamson@k12.wv.us    304-766-0011 
Services Cooperative (MSESC) 
 MULTI-COUNTY VOCATIONAL CENTERS 
 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICERS 
 
Agency  Chief Financial Off.    Email Address   Telephone Number 
 
James Rumsey  Jim Butts, CPA jvbutts@k12.wv.us  304-267-3500 
Calhoun-Gilmer  Ryan Jarvis  ryan.jarvis@k12.wv.us  304-354-7011 (Ext. 321) 
South Branch  Tony Oates  aoates@k12.wv.us  304-257-1011 (Ext. 10) 
United Technical Joseph Spadafore, MBA  joseph.spadafore@k12.wv.us 304-326-7344 
Roane-Jackson  Laura Matheny lmatheny@K12.wv.us  304-372-7300 (Ext. 11) 
Mid-Ohio Valley  Jennifer Hupp, CPA jlhupp@k12.wv.us      304-684-2197 
Fred Eberle  Jeff Perkins  jeffrey.perkins@k12.wv.us  304-472-5480 (Ext. 1013) 
 

MULTI-COUNTY VOCATIONAL CENTERS 
 FINANCIAL SECRETARIES 
 
Agency  Financial Secretary    Email Address   Telephone Number 
 
James Rumsey  Peggy Ilnicki  milnicki@k12.wv.us  304-754-7925 
Calhoun-Gilmer  Chrissy Junkins christina.junkins@k12.wv.us 304-354-6151 
South Branch  Julie Hansrote jhansrote@k12.wv.us  304-257-1331 
United Technical Charlotte Lake calake@k12.wv.us  304-326-7584  
Roane-Jackson  Terri Reichard treichar@k12.wv.us  304-372-7335 (Ext. 105) 
Mid-Ohio Valley  Teresa Knight  teresa.knight@k12.wv.us   304-684-2464 
Fred Eberle  Julie Burns  julie.m.burns@k12.wv.us  304-472-1259 
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